

No. 14-10949

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION;
JACQUELINE BERRIEN, in her official capacity as Chair of the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U. S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division
5:13-cv-00255-C

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

ANDREW S. OLDHAM
Deputy Solicitor General

ALEX POTAPOV
ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA
RICHARD B. FARRER

DUSTIN M. HOWELL
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
Alex.Potapov@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. The Felon-Hiring Rule	4
C. The EEOC’s Abusive Enforcement	8
D. This Lawsuit	10
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument.....	19
I. The State Has Standing.....	19
A. The State’s Injuries Are Concrete, Traceable, And Redressable	19
B. The District Court’s Contrary Conclusion Was Wrong	26
II. The State’s Claims Are Ripe	29
A. The State’s Claims Are Presumptively Reviewable, And The Defendants Do Not Attempt To Rebut That Presumption	29
1. The State’s claims are fit for review	31

2.	The balance of hardships tips decidedly in the State’s favor	35
B.	The Defendants’ Counterarguments Are Meritless.....	40
III.	The Felon-Hiring Rule Constitutes Final Agency Action.....	46
A.	The Felon-Hiring Rule Is Reviewable Under Section 704	47
B.	The Defendants’ Counterarguments Lack Merit	57
	Conclusion	62
	Certificate of Service	63
	Certificate of Compliance	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... ii, 15, 28, 29, 30, 31, 37, 58, 60

Alaska v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 24

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 24

Allina Health Services v. Sebelius,
 --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 1284834 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 1, 2014) 25

American Bus Ass’n v. United States,
 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 48, 56

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 49, 50, 56, 57

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Pena,
 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc) 52

Barrick Goldstrike Mines v. Browner,
 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 50, 51, 56, 57

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 47

Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Department of State,
 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 51, 57

Board of Education of New York City School District v. Gulino,
 554 U.S. 917 (2008) (mem.) 42–43

Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA,
 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 46

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 57

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)..... 33

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA, 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 39

Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA, 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 38–39

Cohen v. United States, 578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 47, 48, 53, 56

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 23

Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA, 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 31

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... 4

EEOC v. Freeman, 961 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Md. 2013) 9

EEOC v. Peplemark, Inc., 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013) 8, 9, 15, 28, 34, 37, 41, 44

EEOC v. Peplemark, Inc., No. 1:08-cv-907, 2011 WL 1707281 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2011)..... 8, 9

El v. SEPTA, 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007) 4, 40

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 25

General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 3, 60

Illinois Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson,
122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 24

In re MPF Holdings US LLC,
701 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 46

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 60

Kentucky Retirement Systems v. EEOC,
554 U.S. 135 (2008)..... 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 19, 20

Manufactured Housing Institute v. EPA,
467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 51, 52, 57

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941)..... 27

McAllister v. F.D.I.C.,
87 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 46

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 27, 28

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 43

NRDC v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 51, 56

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 31, 37

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 33, 43

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Federal Motor
Carrier Safety Admin.*, 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 21, 30, 31, 38

Reckitt Benckiser v. EPA,
613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 38

*Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety
Comm’n*, 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 46

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 22, 37

Sabre, Inc. v. Department of Transp.,
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 31, 35, 36, 39

Sackett v. EPA,
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)..... 59

Save The Bay, Inc. v. Administrator of EPA,
556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977) 30

Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro,
349 U.S. 48 (1955)..... 30

Shays v. FEC,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 33

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 26, 27, 28

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 21

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 48, 56

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923)..... 27

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 33

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 38

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 46

United States v. Mead Corp.
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 59

Vance v. Ball State Univ.,
133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013)..... 4

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365 (1926)..... 27

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 31, 58, 61

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704 15, 18, 47, 57

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 1

28 U.S.C. § 1361 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a) 3, 60

OHIO REV. CODE § 3319.391..... 45

TEX. OCC. CODE § 1701.312(a) 10

Other Authorities

Robert A. Anthony, *Interpretative Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?*, 41 DUKE L.J. 1311 (1992)..... 59

EEOC, Compliance Manual § 15-VI.B.2 (Apr. 19, 2006)..... 4

7C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1920 (3d ed. & 2014 supp.)..... 23
